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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 338

AN ACT to amend 20.395 (1) (as)20.395 (1) (at), 83.42 (8), 84.01 (17), 86.30 (title) and (2) (e), 341.08 (2) (d),
341.08(4m), 341.26 (7}b), 342.17 (2) and (4) (b) 1. (intro.), 342.20 (3), 343.23 (1) (intro.), 343.23 (1) (c), 343.23
(2), 343.23 (4) (intro.), 343.30 (4), 343.30 (5), 343.32 (3), 343.36 and 346.65 (6) (m) of the statutesaffacd
1995Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 541), section &lating to: applications for vehicle registration and titling; roti
ficationto county clerks of expected highway improvemémt$—year periods; the period of motor vehicle operat
ing privilege suspension imposed by the department of transportation; driving record files maintained by the depart
ment of transportation; motor vehicle operating privilege suspension for nonpaymanfodieiture, penalty
assessmerand jail assessment or noncompliance with a community service work order; motor vehicle operating
privilege suspensions by the secretary of transportation; notification of creation of a security interest in a vehicle;
distributionof suspension, revocation and disqualification lists and records of convictionstggidents; thefet-
tive date of the increase in the maximum speed limit; and immobilization of a motor vehicle (suggestestzsd
legislationby the department of transportation).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 2. 20.395 (1) (at) of the statutesaimended
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: to read:
L Thisbill i 20.3951) (at) Transportation aids to municipalities,
AW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORYNOTE: This bill is a .
remediallegislation proposal, requested by the department of state funds. ,Th? amounts I,n ,the .S.Cheduleigr—l(gah_eral
transportatiorand introducedby the law revision committee transportatioraids to munlc_lpalltles under s. 86.30.
unders. 13.831) (c) 4., stats. After careful consideration of ~ Note: See the NTE following the treatment of s. 86.30
the various provisions of the bill, the law revisimommittee (title) and (2) (e), stats.
hasdetermined that this bill makes minor substantive changes .
in the statutes, and that these changes are desirable as a matter SecTion 3. 83.42 (8) of the statutes is amended to
of public policy read:
. 83.42(8) Aibs. State aids for rustic roads shall be de
. SEST'ON 1.20.395 (1) (as) of the statutes is amended yoinedin accordancevith the localgeneratransporta
oreag. . . . tion aids provisions of s. 86.30.
20-395(1) (as) Tran_Sportat'on aidsto counties, state NoTE: See the WTE following the treatment of s. 86.30
funds. The amounts ithe schedule for-localeneral (title) and (2) (e), stats.
transportatioraids to counties under s. 86.30. ,
NoTE: See the NTE following the treatment of s. 86.30 SecTioN 4. 84.01 (17) othe statutes is amended to
(title) and (2) (e), stats. read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2 -

84.01(17) IMPROVEMENTSFORNEXT 6YEARS. In each
odd-numberegtear the department shall determine, as
far as possible, what improvements will be mddeng
thefollowing 6—year period, and shall notify the county
clerksprior to-NovembeFebruaryl of eaclodd=num
beredeven—numberegear as to the improvements in

1995 Assembly Bill 821

is subject toa lease agreement, of the lessee designated
by the registranta notice of the date upon which the-reg
istrationmust be renewed and an application form fer re
newalof registration. Theapplication form or an accom
panying document shall include a list of any unpaid
citationsfor nonmoving trdfc violations or any judg

their respective counties. Such notice shall also be givenmentsfor violation of ch. 10, 194 or 341 to 350, an-ad
to the department of natural resources and to the departministrativerule of the department, an ordinance en

mentof agriculture, trade and consumer protection.
NoTe: This ScTion changes the datey which DOT

must provide noticef planned highway improvements to
county clerks, the department of natural resources and the
departmentof agriculture, trade and consumgrotection
from November lof each odd—-numbered year to February 1
of each even—numbered ye®@OT states that this revision is
necessanpecause it will bring the statute into conformity
with DOT'’s practice of sending out printed 6—year improve
mentbooks by February 1 of each even—numbered yeai
stateghat the current requirement to send the information out
on November 1 of the odd—numbered yaeadagain on Feb
ruary 1 of the even—numbered yeserves no useful purpose
becauset is unlikely that information in the Novembér
printoutwill be needed prior to the time that theoks are sent
out February 1.

SecTioN 5. 86.30 (title) and (2) (e) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

86.30 (title) Local Generaltransportation aids.

(2) (e) Aid payments. Local Generakransportation
aidsunder this section shall be calculated and distributed
onthe basis of a calendar yelpcal Generalransporta
tion aids shalbe paid in 4 equal instalments on the first
Mondayin JanuaryApril, July and October If adjust
mentsare necessaryhe department may adjust any of
thescheduled aid payments icalendar yearThe pay
mentsshall be made from the appropriation under s.
20.395(1) (as) or (at) for the fiscal year in which the pay
mentsare made.

NoTe: This amendment changes the title of the program
unders. 86.30, stats., from “local transportation aids” to “gen

eral transportation aids”, whiclbOT states is the current
nameof this program.

SecTioN 6. 341.08 (2) (d) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

341.08(2) (d) The city village or town_and the
countyin which the vehicle is customarily kept.

NoTEe: This ScTIoN requires applications for vehicle reg

istrationsubmitted to DOTo include the name of the county

in which the vehicle is customarily kept. Currenépplica

tionsfor vehicle registration arenly required to include the

nameof the city village or town in which the vehicle is kept.

DOT states that this revision is necessary because several

vehicleregistration—related programs are based on the county

where the vehiclés kept and it is, therefore, important to have

the county noted on the vehicle registration.

SecTioN 7. 341.08 (4m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

341.08(4m) At least 30 days prior to the expiration
of a vehicles registration, the department shall mail to
thelast—known address of the registrantifothe vehicle

actedin accordance with s. 349.06, including parking
violations, entered against the registrant which remain
unpaid. The list ofunpaid citations for nonmoving tfef
violationsshall bebased on information obtained under
5.345.28 (4). The list ainpaid judgments shall be based
oninformation obtained under s. 345.47 (1) (d). If there
is a citation for any nonmoving tffaf violation entered
againstthe registrant or designated lesséech is un
paid, he or she shall be notified that the vehicle may not
beregistered until the citation is paid or the registmant
designated lessempears in court to respond to the-cita
tion. If there is a judgment entered against the registrant
or designated lesseehichis unpaid, he or she shall be
notified that the vehicle may not be registered utid
judgmentis paid.
NoTe: This EcTION requires noticedor renewal of
vehicleregistration to be mailed #lessee designated by the
vehicle’sregistrant, if the vehicle is subject to a leaB®OT

statesthat this change will enable a lessee to recgimely
noticeof the need to renew the vehigeegistration.

SecTIoN 8. 341.26 (7) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

341.26(7) (b) When engaged jpassenger—carrying
operationsther than aprovided in par(a) or sub. (2)
(d), a school bus shall be registered asotor bus at a fee
determinedunder s341.25 (2), or as an automobile or
stationwagon at the fee provided in s. 341.25 (@)
Feesfor registration under s. 341.28) may be paid in
accordancavith ss. 341.30 and 341.31. Fees for part—
quarterlyregistration shall be computed on the basis of
one-twelfthof the annual fee multiplied by the number
of months of the current quarter which have not feky
piredon the date of the application. If a vehicle was not
operatedn otherthan school bus service,-afigdivit a
statemenbf nonoperation satisfactoty the department
shallbe filed with the application.

SecTiON 9. 342.17 (2) and (4) (b) Xintro.) of the
statutesare amended to read:

342.17(2) If the interest otheowner is terminated
or the vehicle is sold under a security agreement by a se
curedparty named in theertificate of title, the transferee
shallpromptly mail or deliver to the department the last
certificate of title, an applicatiofor a new certificate in
the form the department prescribes, and-didafit a
statemenimade by or on behalf of the secured party that
the vehicle was repossessed and that the interest of the
ownerwaslawfully terminated or sold pursuant to the
termsof the security agreement.
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(4) (b) 1. (intro.) The department shall transfer the de
cedent'sinterest in any vehicle to hir her surviving
spouseaupon receipbf the title executed by the surviving
spouseand-an-dfdavit a statemeriby the spouse which
shallstate:

NoTe: These amendments delete the requirement that a
notarizedafidavit be filed with an application for a certificate

of vehicle registration by a school bus engaged in certain pas

senger carrying operations and with an application for certain

title transfers. Instead, filing of a nonnotarized statement
would be suficient, in order to reduce inconvenience for these
applicantsas well as to reduce the workload for the depart
mentof transportation sthfvho may have to return unneta
rizeddocuments to applicants for notarization.

SecTioN 10. 342.20 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

342.20(3) Upon receipt of the certificate of titlep
plicationand the required fee, the department shall issue
to the owner a new certificate containing the name and
addresof the new secured partyrhe department shall
deliverto such new secured party andhe register of
deedsof the county of thelebtofs owners residence,
memorandain such form as the department prescribes,
evidencingthe notation of the security interest ugba
certificate;and thereafteupon any assignment, termina
tion or release of the securiityterest, additional mermo

randaevidencing such action.

NoTE: Currently when DOT issues a new certificate of
title for a vehicle upon notification that a new security interest
in the vehicle has been created, DOT isdoethe vehicle
owner a new certificate otitle containing the name and
addresf the new secureplarty and sends memoranda-con
cerningthenew security interest to the new secured party and
theregister of deeds of the county of the delstoesidence.

This SecTion requires DOT to send memoranda to the
registerof deeds of theounty of the owneés residence,
insteadof the register ofleeds of the county of the debisor
residence. DOT states thathis revision will eliminate the
requirementhat DOT provide county registers of deeds with
information (the names of codebtors who @@ owners of
the motor vehicle) which they are not currently required to
record.

Section 11. 343.23 (1) (intro.) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

343.23(1) (intro.) The department shall maintain a
record of every application for license, permit or-en
dorsementeceived by it and of every suspension, re
vocationand cancellation by the departmemd shall
maintainsuitable indices containing:

NoTEe: See the WNTE following the treatment of s. 343.23
(2) (c), stats.

SecTioN 12. 343.23 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.23(1) (c) The name of every-licensgerson
whoselicense or operating priviledeas beesuspended,
revokedor canceled by the department and note thereon
thereason for such action.

NoTe: This EcTioN amends curreriaw which requires
DOT to keeprecords on licensees. Thec3ioN substitutes

_3_

theword “person” for “licensee” because, according to DOT

many records that arenaintained are on nonresidents and
other personswvho have never applied for or been issued a
licensefrom DOT.

SecTioN 13. 343.23 (2) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act 13, is amended to read:

343.23(2) The department shall maintain a file for
eachlicensee or other persaontaining the application
for license, permibr endorsement, a record of reports or
abstractof convictions, the status of the-licensgeer
son’sauthorization to operate tifent vehicle groups, a
record of any out-of-service orders issued under s.
343.305(7) (b) or (9) (am) and a record of any reportable
accidentn which the licensepersorhas been involved,
including specification of-thanytype oflicense and en
dorsementsssued under this chapter under whichlihe
censegersonwas operating at the time of the accident
andan indicatiorwhether or not the accident occurred in
the course of the licensegersons employment as a law
enforcemenbfficer, fire fighter or emagencymedical
technician —paramedic or as a person engagedarby
authorityin chage of the maintenance of the highwiay
highwaywinter maintenance snow and ice removat dur
ing either a storm otleanup following a storm. This-in
formation must be filed by the department so ttat
completeoperatots record is available for the use of the
secretaryn determining whether operating privileges of
suchperson shall be suspendedyoked, canceled or
withheldin the interest of public safetyThe record of
suspensionsggvocations and convictions that would be
countedunder s. 343.307 (2) and of convictions for dis
qualifying offenses under s. 343.315 (2) (h) shall be
maintainedfor at least 10 years. The record of convic
tions for disqualifying denses under s. 343.315 (@)
shallbe maintained for at least 3 years. The record of
convictionsfor disqualifying ofenses under £43.315
(2) (a) to (e) shall be maintainpgrmanentlyexcept that
5 years after a licensee transfers residency to another state
suchrecord may be transferred to another state ofdicen
sureof the licensee if that state accepts responsilidity
maintaininga permanent record of convictions for-dis
qualifying offenses. Such reports and records may be cu
mulativebeyond the period for which a license is granted,
but the secretaryin exercising the power of suspension
or revocation granted under s. 343.32 (2) roagsider
only those reports and records entelladng the 4-year
periodimmediately preceding the exercise of spotver
of suspension aevocation. For purposes of tkishsee
tion, “highway winter maintenance snow and ice remov
al” includes plowing, sanding, saltiagd the operation
of vehicles in the delivery of those services.

NoTE: This EcTion amends current law which permits

the secretary of transportation to exercise the poweea¥

cationof a persors operating privilege based on the person’

driving record during the previous 4 years. TheoN adds

thatthe power of suspension oparsons operating privilege
may be similarly exercised by the secretaBOT states that
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this revision is necessary because the term “suspenson”
currentlynot included in the current statute, even though the
secretanof transportation has the powerstiaspend, in addi
tion to the power to revoke, a persewperating privilege.
See, also, the d&fe following the treatment of s. 343.23

@ (©).

SecTioN 14. 343.23 (4)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
343.23(4) (intro.) The department shall gerall of

thefollowing from the file of a-li rson
NoTE: See the NTE following the treatment of s. 343.23

@ ©.

SecTioN 15. 343.30 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.30(4) Whenever a coudr judge suspends orre
vokesan operating privilege under thgsction, the court
or judge shall immediately take possession of any sus
pendedor revokedicense and shall forward it as pro
videdin s. 345.48 to the department together with the re
cord of conviction and notice of suspension or
revocation. Whenever a court or judge restricts tiper
ating privilege ofa person, the-restrictiarourt or judge
shallbe-endorsed-upon-the-operagdicense-anfbrward
noticeof the restrictionforwardetb the department.

NoTe: This SEcTIoN changes the requirementdorrent

law that a court or judge under specified circumstances

endorseany restriction or limitation of a persendperating

privilege upon hisor her operatos license. The requirement

that the court or judge notify tleepartment of transportation

(DOT) of the limitation or restriction of a persgroperating

privilegeremains unchanged. DGtates that this revision is

necessarpecause licenses are currently laminated plastic and

it is not practical for a court to enter an endorsementamia

natedplastic license.

SecTioN 16. 343.30 (5) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:

343.30(5) No court may suspend or revoke an eper
ating privilege except as authorized by this chapter or ch.
345,351 or 938 or s. 161.50, 800.09 (1) (c) or 800.095 (4)

(b) 4. When a court revokes, suspends or restricts a

child’s operating privilege under ch. 938, the department
of transportation shall not disclose information coneern
ing or relating to the revocatiomyuspension or restriction
to any person other than a court, district attorneynty
corporationcounsel, cityvillage or town attorneylaw
enforcemenagencyor the minor whose operating privi

lege is revoked, suspended or restricted, or his or her par

entor guardian. Persons entitled to receive this informa
tion shall not disclose the information to other persons or

agencies.

NoTE: This SEcTIoN clarifiesa provision in current state
motor vehicle licensing laws specifying the power of courts
to suspend or revoke a personperating privilege binclud
ing the power of municipal courts to suspend or revoke-a per
son’s operating privilege for nonpayment afjudgment or
noncompliancevith a community service worrder DOT
stategthat this revision is necessary because municipal courts
currently have this authority but it is not referenced in the
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appropriatestatute relating to revocations and suspengibns
motor vehicle operating privileges by courts.

SecTioN 17. 343.32 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.32(3) Exceptas provided in sub. (1m), a reveca
tion or suspensionnder this section may be for any peri
od not exceeding one year unlesdiferent period is spe

cifically prescribed by law
NoTEe: This ScTion amends s343.32 (3), to provide that

a suspension by the secretary of transportation of a psrson’
operatingprivilege may be for a period not exceeding one
year,except as otherwise provided by laccording to DOT
this provision is necessary because current law provides only
that revocation may hier any period not exceeding one year
andomits the reference to suspensions, even thougtetie
tary’s general authority extends to revoking or suspending
person’soperating privilege.

SecTion 18. 343.36 of the statutés amended to
read:

343.36 (title) Department to distribute suspension
and, revocation_and disqualificationlists and nonresi-
dents’ records of conviction.(2) Once each month, the
department shall compikelist of the names and address
esof all residents ofhis state whose operating privileges
wererevoked or suspended or who were disqualified un
ders. 343.315luring the preceding month and the peri
odsof those revocations-ansluspensions and disqualifi
cationsand, upon request, shall forward st to the
sheriff of each countyto the chief of police or the consta
ble, respectivelyof each cityvillage and town and tall
countytraffic officers.

(3) Upon receiving a record of convictishowing
that a nonresident operator of a motor vehicle has been
convictedin this state of an té#nse which is grounds for
revocationet, suspension or disqualificatiamder the
lawsof this state, the department stiativard a certified
copyof such record to the motor vehicle administrator in
the state wherein the person so convicted is a resident.

NoTEe: This ScTioN amends current law thaequires

DOT to distributeto certain law enforcement authorities

monthlylists that it compiles regarding suspensions and revo

cations, as well as nonresidents’ conviction records,
include in such compiled lists the terfdisqualifications”.

Accordingto DOT, this amendment is necessary because cur

rents. 343.36 contains language which requd@d to notify

otheragencies and jurisdictions wheperson has his or her
operatingprivilege revoked or suspended irisdbnsin, but

doesnot contain language describing thew procedure for
disqualificationsrom operating commercial motor vehicles.

SecTion 19. 346.65 (6) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

346.65(6) (m) The court may order a vehicle to be
immobilizedunder this subsection for not more than the
periodthat the persor’operating privilege is revoked
unders. 343.30 0B43.31. The court mayder a vehicle
to be equipped with an ignition interlock device under
this subsection for not more than 2 yearsre than the
periodthat the persor’operating privilege is revoked
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unders. 343.30 0B43.31. lIfthe court orders any motor
vehicleimmobilized or equipped withn ignition inter
lock device under this subsection, the owner shall-be li
ablefor thereasonable costs of the immobilization or the
equipping of the ignition interlock device. If a motor ve
hicle that is immobilized is subject to a security agree
ment,the court shall release the motor vehicle to the se
curedparty upon the filing of an fidlavit by the secured
party that the security agreement isdaefault and upon
payment of the accrued cost of immobilizing the motor
vehicle.
NoTe: Under current lapa court may order a vehidie

beimmobilized under s. 346.65 (&tats., for not more than

the period that the persanbperatingrivilege is revoked. In

addition,a court may order a vehicle to equipped with an

ignition interlock device under this subsection for not more

than 2 years more than the persomperating privileges

revoked. However the statute authorizing a courtntake
suchan order references only the departmentrarisporta

_5_

tion’s authority to revoke under s. 343.31, stats. This amend
mentadds a reference to the cosiduthority to revoke under
S.343.30, stats.

SecTioN 19m. 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill
541),section 9 is repealed.

SecTioN 20. Initial applicability .

(1) Thetreatmentof section 346.65 (6) (m) of the
statutedirst applies to courbrders to immobilize a ve
hicle or to equip a vehicle with dgnition interlock de
vice entered on thefettive date of this subsection.

SecTion 21. Effective dates. This act takes ééct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of sections 341.08 (2) (d) and
342.20(3) of the statutes takededt on the first dayf
the 3rd month beginning after publication.

(2) Thetreatmenbf section 343.30 (5) of the stat
utestakes dect onJuly 1, 1996, or on the day after publi
cation,whichever is later




